


HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous 2nd Bail Application No. 3238/2026

Hemendra Sharma S/o Shri Rambabu Sharma

----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan and Anr.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Nishant Sharma

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Rajendra Singh Shekhawat, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK KUMAR JAIN

Order

05/03/2026

1. During course of arguments, it is come to the notice that first bail application was dismissed as withdrawn on 15.09.2025 but the petitioner has challenged the action of the police by filing S.B. Criminal Writ Petition No.1572/2025 wherein a Co-ordinate Bench of this Court, while considering the arguments of the petitioner, has granted stay on the trial on 09.01.2026.
2. The contention of the learned counsel for the petitioner is that the petitioner was apprehended at 07:39 PM on 06.05.2025, which is evident from the CCTV footage, and submitted to Superintendent of Police, Karauli before filing of current charge-sheet. He also submits that when the petitioner was in police custody, then a fake and false case was registered on 07.05.2025 on basis of an information from an informant about possession of contraband articles wherein the petitioner was arrested but a charge-sheet was filed by the SHO, Police Station New Mandi, Hindaun City.

3. After considering the submissions, learned Public Prosecutor is directed to place on record the outcome of the representation and report of inquiry, if any, conducted by the concerned Superintendent of Police or his subordinate pursuant to representation of false implication of the present petitioner.
4. List on 12.03.2026.

(ASHOK KUMAR JAIN),J